Public Document Pack

Licensing (Licensing and Gambling) Sub-
Committee

Thursday, 21st March, 2024
at 4.30 pm
PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING

Virtual Meeting

This meeting is open to the public at the Council Chamber, Civic Centre

Members

Three Members drawn from the Licensing
Committee

Contacts

Democratic Support Officer

Melanie Morley
Email: Melanie.Morley@southampton.gov.uk

Executive Director Place
Adam Wilkinson
Email: Adam.Wilkinson@southampton.gov.uk



mailto:Melanie.Morley@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:Adam.Wilkinson@southampton.gov.uk

PUBLIC INFORMATION

The Members of the Licensing Committee are Councillors M Bunday, Beaurain, Mrs Blatchford,
Kenny, Letts, Moulton, Noon, Powell-Vaughan, Whitbread and Windle.

Role of the Sub-Committee

The Sub-Committee deals with
licences for which the Council is
responsible under the Licensing Act
2003 and Gambling Act 2005,
including:-

e Determination of applications for
review of premises licences and
club premises certificates;

e Determination of representations to
applications for premises licences
and club premises certificates,
variations and various permits;

o Determination of police objections
to applications for:

e Variation of designated
premises supervisors

e Transfer of premises licences

e Personal licences for the sale of
alcohol

o Determination of objections to
temporary event notices.

Relevant Representations

Those who have made relevant

representations may address the

meeting about the matter in which they
have an interest. New matters, not
raised within a written representation,
can not be relied upon at the hearing.

When dealing with Licensing Act

matters the Sub-Committee must

only take into account the following
statutory Licensing Objectives:-

e prevention of crime and disorder

e public safety

e prevention of public nuisance

e protection of children from harm

Likewise, when dealing with

Gambling Act matters the Sub

Committee must only take into

account the statutory Licensing


[...]
room,
you are consenting to being recorded and to the use of
those images and recordings for broadcasting and
or/training purposes. The meeting may be recorded by
the press or members of the public. Any person or
organisation filming, recording or broadcasting any
meeting of the Council is responsible for any claims or
other liability resulting from them doing so. Details of the
Council’'s Guidance on the recording of meetings is
available on the Council’s website.

Dates of Potential Meetings for the Municipal Year
Meetings are scheduled on a weekly basis usually at
4pm on a Wednesday evening.



CONDUCT OF MEETING

Terms of Reference Business to be discussed

The terms of reference are contained in the Only those items listed on the attached agenda

Council’s Constitution. may be considered at this meeting.

Rules of Procedure Quorum 3

The meeting is governed by the Licensing The minimum number of appointed Members
Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005 and required to be in attendance to hold the meeting
the Council Procedure Rules as set out in is 3.

Part 4 of the Constitution, so far as it is

applicable.

DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS

Members are required to disclose, in accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct, both the
existence and nature of any “Disclosable Pecuniary Interest” or “Other Interest” they may have in
relation to matters for consideration on this Agenda.

DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS

A Member must regard himself or herself as having a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in any
matter that they or their spouse, partner, a person they are living with as husband or wife, or a
person with whom they are living as if they were a civil partner in relation to:
(i) Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation carried on for profit or gain.
(ii) Sponsorship:
Any payment or provision of any other financial benefit (other than from Southampton City
Council) made or provided within the relevant period in respect of any expense incurred by you in
carr
[...]
.e. the action must be proportionate to the desired outcome);
due consultation and the taking of professional advice from officers;

respect for human rights;

a presumption in favour of openness, accountability and transparency;
setting out what options have been considered;

setting out reasons for the decision; and

clarity of aims and desired outcomes.

In exercising discretion, the decision maker must:

understand the law that regulates the decision-making power and gives effect to it. The
decision-maker must direct itself properly in law;

take into account all relevant matters (those matters which the law requires the authority as a
matter of legal obligation to take into account);

leave out of account irrelevant considerations;
act for a proper purpose, exercising its powers for the public good;

not reach a decision which no authority acting reasonably could reach, (also known as the
“rationality” or “taking leave of your senses” principle);

comply with the rule that local government finance is to be conducted on an annual basis.
Save to the extent authorised by Parliament, ‘live now, pay later’ and forward funding are
unlawful; and

act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness.



AGENDA

1 ELECTION OF CHAIR

To appoint a Chair for the purposes of this meeting.

2 DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS

In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’s Code of Conduct,
Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the
agenda for this meeting.

3 STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR

4 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) (Pages
1-2)

To approve and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 5 March
2024 and to deal with any matters arising, attached.

5 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC - LEGAL ADVICE

At a predetermined point during the consideration of all items the Sub-Committee may
move into private session in order to receive legal advice when determining issues.
The parties to the hearing, press and public, unless otherwise excluded by the
Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005, will be invited to return immediately
following that private session at which time the matter will be determined and the
decision of the Sub-Committee will be announced.

6 APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE - AVA'S 25 OXFORD
STREET, SOUTHAMPTON SO14 3DJ (Pages 3 - 28)

Application for Variation of Premises Licence - Ava's 25 Oxford Street, Southampton
S014 3DJ

Wednesday, 13 March 2024 Executive Director Communities, Culture & Homes



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 4

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL
LICENSING (LICENSING AND GAMBLING) SUB-COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 5 MARCH 2024

Present: Councillors Mrs Blatchford, Noon and Whitbread

38.

39.

40.

41.

ELECTION OF CHAIR

It was noted that the hearing was a hybrid meeting with the Sub-Committee in the room
and other parties to the hearing participating online. The Committee Members had
submitted a request for the style of the hearing to be hybrid which had been agreed by
the Chair in consultation with Democratic and legal Services. The option to attend the
hearing remotely or in person had been offered to all relevant parties.

RESOLVED that Councillor Mrs Blatchford be elected as Chair for the purposes of this
meeting.

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)

RESOLVED that the minutes for the Sub-Committee meeting on 24 January 2024 be
approved and signed as a correct record.
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC - LEGAL ADVICE

RESOLVED that the Sub-Committee move into private session in order to receive legal
advice when determining issues. The parties to the hearing, press and public, unless
otherwise excluded by the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005, would be
notified within 24 hours of the matter being determined and the decision of the Sub-
Committee would be published on the website of Southampton City Council.
APPLICATION FOR NEW PREMISES LICENCE - BASEMENT, 35-36 OXFORD
STREET, SOUTHAMPTON S0O14 3DS

The Sub-Committee considered very carefully the application for grant of a premises
licence for Basement, 35-36 Oxford Street, Southampton as submitted.

It has given due regard to the Licensing Act 2003, the Licensing Objectives, statutory
guidance and the adopted statement of Licensing Policy. The Human Rights Act 1998,
The Equality Act 2010 and The Crime and Disorder Act 1998 Section 17 have been
considered whilst making the decision.

The Sub-Committee made its decision on the basis of all of the evidence submitted,
both in writing and given orally at the Hearing.

The Sub-Committee heard evidence from the applicant, and the objector Mr Beaven
both orally at the hearing and in written representations.

The Sub-Committee noted that none of the Responsible Authorities attended the
Hearing, but that conditions had been agreed with the applicant, to be added to the
licence, should the application be granted.

Having considered all of the above the Sub-Committee agreed to grant the licence in
accordance with the application but subject to the following conditions

- The hours of operation shall be between 12:00 to 00:00 from Monday to Sunday

-24 -
Page 1



- The conditions agreed with the Responsible Authorities shall be added to the
standard conditions.

Reasons:

The Sub-Committee has listened to the concerns of the local resident which related to
public nuisance, anti-social behaviour, security and road safety. However, as this is a
new application the concerns amount to speculation as to what might happen at the
premises.

Advice was also given that the legislation had a presumption of grant subject to the
determination of the application with a view to promoting the licensing objectives in the
overall interests of the local community but as Oxford Street is within a Stress Area
designated by Section 6 of the Statement of Licensing Policy, the onus is on the
Applicant to prove that the granting of the application will not adversely impact any of
the Licensing Objectives and will not increase the impact in the area. The conditions
agreed with the responsible authorities do meet concerns that do not amount to
speculation. The sub-committee noted that the responsible authorities are regarded as
experts in their respective fields.

The amendment to the operating hours are imposed to minimise the impact of patrons
leaving the establishment past midnight, and ensure that noise is kept to a certain time.
The Sub-Committee were concerned by what appeared to be a lack of a plan from the
Applicant in terms of what he intended to use the premises for. The Applicant appeared
to suggest that he wanted it to be run as a member’s club, however he also stated that
he would be renting the premises out and made clear that it may not be used as such,
and that it could be used for another purpose. The lack of a clear plan for the premises
was a concern, however limiting the hours is considered to mitigate any potential
impact on the Stress Area.

Due to the premises being a basement, the sub-committee draws specific attention to
the condition from Hampshire and Isle of Wight Fire and Rescue which states “The
license will not take effect until written permission has been given by Hampshire & IOW
Fire and Rescue Service (The Fire and Rescue Authority) that the premises is able to
be safely occupied to our satisfaction.”

Members of the public should be assured that there is a general right to review a
premises licence which can be brought by residents or responsible authorities, where
there is evidence that the objectives are not being met. In the event that the premises
causes issues of concern the licence, in its entirety, can be considered at that stage
where the evidence supports it.

There is a right of appeal for any party to the Magistrates’ Court. All parties will receive
written notification of the decision with reasons which will set out that right in full.

-25 -
Page 2



DECISION-MAKER

SUBJECT

DATE OF HEARING
REPORT OF

E-mail

Application Date :

Application Valid :

Agenda Iltem 6

LICENSING (LICENSING & GAMBLING) SUB COMMITTEE
HEARING TO CONSIDER AN APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF
A PREMISES LICENCE — Ava's 25 Oxford Street Southampton
S014 3DJ

21st March 2024 16.30 hrs

SERVICE DIRECTOR - PLACE

licensing@southampton.gov.uk

30th January 2024 Application Received 30th January 2024

30th January 2024 Reference : 2024/00411/01SPRV

© Crown copyright and database rights 2014 Ordnance Survey 100019679

Representations from Responsible Authorities

Responsible Authority

Satisfactory?

Safeguarding Children

No Response

Fire Service

Satisfactory

Page 3
001



Environmental Health - Licensing No Response

No Response
Home Office

No Response
Public Health Manager

No Response

Planning & Sustainability - Development Control -
Licensing

Satisfactory
Police - Licensing

No Response
Trading Standards

Other Representations

Name Address Contributor Type
17 Oxford Mews Resident
Latimer Street

Ms Clare Castl
s Clare Castleman Southampton

SO14 3EE

5 Oxford Mews Resident
Latimer Street
Mr Colin Beaven Southampton
SO14 3EE

Legal Implications

The legislation specifically restricts the grounds on which the sub-committee may refuse an application
for variation of a premises licence, or impose conditions. The legislation provides for a presumption of
grant of an application for variation of a premises licence, subject to the determination of the
application with a view to promoting the licensing objectives in the overall interests of the local
community. In doing so the sub-committee must give appropriate weight to:

o the steps that are appropriate to promote the licensing objectives;
e the representations (including supporting information) presented by all the parties;
¢ its own statement of licensing policy
o the Statutory Guidance
An application may be refused in part and thereby only permit some of the licensable activities sought.

An applicant for variation of a premises licence whose application has been refused, or who is
aggrieved by conditions imposed, may appeal against the decision to the Magistrates' Court. Any other

Page 4
002



person, who made a valid representation, may appeal to the Magistrates’ Court against the decision to
grant the application or against any conditions imposed.

In considering this application the sub-committee is obliged to consider the application in accordance, in
particular, with both the Licensing Act 2003(Hearings) Regulations 2005 (as amended) and the rules of
natural justice

The practical effect of this is that the sub-committee must makes its decision based on evidence
submitted in accordance with the legislation and give adequate reasons for reaching its decision.

Only persons that made relevant representations or their representative, within the time limits, will be
allowed to present evidence and this will be restricted to the points raised in their written representation.
Any evidence used to expand upon specific points already raised in a written representation should be
served upon all parties in good time before the hearing date in order to allow proper consideration. A
failure to properly serve any such additional evidence in advance is likely to mean it cannot be produced
or relied up at the hearing.

The sub-committee must also have regard to:

e The Crime and Disorder Act 1998
Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 places the sub-committee under a duty
to exercise its various functions with due regard to the likely effect of the exercise of
those functions on, and the need to do all that it reasonably can to prevent, crime and
disorder in its area.

e The Human Rights Act 1998
The Act requires UK legislation to be interpreted in a manner consistent with the
European Convention on Human Rights. It is unlawful for the sub-committee to act in a
way that is incompatible (or fail to act in a way that is compatible) with the rights
protected by the Act. Any action undertaken by the sub-committee that could have an
effect upon another person’s Human Rights must be taken having regard to the
principle of proportionality - the need to balance the rights of the individual with the
rights of the community as a whole. Any action taken by the sub-committee which affect
another's rights must be no more onerous than is necessary in a democratic society.
The matters set out in this report must be considered in light of the above obligations.

Copies of the application for variation of a premises licence and the representations to it are annexed
to this report.

Equality Act 2010

Section 149 of the Equality Act 2010 requires the Council to have due regard to the need to eliminate
discrimination, harassment, victimisation and any other conduct that is prohibited by or under this Act. It
also requires the Council to advance equality of opportunity and foster good relations between persons
who share a relevant protected characteristic and persons who do not share it. This means having due
regard to the need to removing or minimising disadvantages suffered, taking steps to meet the needs of
persons, encouraging persons to participate in public life, tackling prejudice and promoting
understanding. The relevant protected characteristics are: age; disability; gender reassignment;
pregnancy and maternity; race; religion or belief; sex; sexual orientation.

SUMMARY

This variation is to extend the licensable activities Live Music, Recorded Music and Supply of
Alcohol by one hour and Late Night Refreshment by half an hour. Additional conditions have
been offered.

Applicant Mr. Sebastien Philippe Bousson
Designated Premises Supervisor Sebastien Philippe Bousson
Page 5

003



Licensable Activities.

Live music
Monday 18:00 - 23:59
Tuesday 18:00 - 23:59
Wednesday 18:00 - 23:59
Thursday 18:00 - 23:59
Friday 18:00 - 23:59
Saturday 18:00 - 23:59
Sunday 18:00 - 23:59

[...]
 one time?

No

Operating schedule

Provision of
regulated
entertainment

Live music, Recorded music, Provision of late night refreshment, Supply of
alcohol

Licensable activities

Licensable activity: Live music

Activity Live music
Will the activity | Indoors
take place

indoors or

outdoors?

Monday 18:00-23:59
Tuesday 18:00-23:59
Wednesday 18:00-23:59
Thursday 18:00-23:59
Friday 18:00-23:59
Saturday 18:00-23:59
Sunday 18:00-23:59

Please provide
any additional

We do not have plans to organise any live music events. However, for
some special occasions such as Birthdays or Weddings, some guests may

information arrange for a singer or musician to perform in the evening.
about this
activity
Licensable activity: Recorded music
Activity Recorded music
Will the activity | Indoors
take place
indoors or
outdoors?
Monday 09:00-23:59
Tuesday 09:00-23:59
Wednesday 09:00-23:59 Page 9
Thursday 09:00-23:59




Friday 09:00-23:59
Saturday 09:00-23:59
Sunday 10:00-23:59

Please provide
any additional
information
about this
activity

We will have a DJ playing every Friday and Saturday from 6pm till Midnight,
and music will be progressively amplified during those hours.

Please state
any seasonal
variations,
where the
activity will
occur on
additional days
during certain
months

We will also have DJ playing for Bank Holiday weekends. Start/Finish time
will be similar 6pm-midnight.

Please state
when intend to
use the

For day like Christmas Eve, we always follow guidance from The Police
and The Council.

premises
outside of the
times listed
above
Licensable activity: Provision of late night refreshment
Activity Provision of late night refreshment
Will the activity | Indoors
take place
indoors or
outdoors?
Monday 23:00-00:00
Tuesday 23:00-00:00
Wednesday 23:00-00:00
Thursday 23:00-00:00
Friday 23:00-00:00
Saturday 23:00-00:00
Sunday 23:00-00:00

Please state
when intend to
use the

For day like Christmas Eve, we always follow guidance from The Police
and The Council.

premises
outside of the
times listed
above
Licensable activity: Supply of alcohol
Activity Supply of alcohol
Will the supply | On the premises

of alcohol be
for

Page 10
008




consumption
on or off the

premises?

Monday 09:00-23:59
Tuesday 09:00-23:59
Wednesday 09:00-23:59
Thursday 09:00-23:59
Friday 09:00-23:59
Saturday 09:00-23:59
Sunday 09:00-23:59

Please state
when intend to
use the

For day like Christmas Eve, we always follow guidance from The Police
and The Council.

premises
outside of the
times listed
above
Public opening hours
Monday 09:00-23:59
Tuesday 09:00-23:59
Wednesday 09:00-23:59
Thursday 09:00-23:59
Friday 09:00-23:59
Saturday 09:00-23:59
Sunday 09:00-23:59
Where you For day like Christmas Eve, we always follow guidance from The Police
intend the and The Council.
premises to be
open to the
public at

different times
to those listed
above, please

list these

Licensing objectives
1. The The premises licence holder shall ensure that a minimum of one (1)
prevention of | Security Industry Authority (SIA) registered Security staff will be on duty at
crime and the premises from 2000 hours to close on Thursdays, Fridays and
disorder Saturdays evenings.

In addition, the duty manager should make a dynamic risk assessment of
the premises circumstances at the time based on customers or the type of
function at the venue and the number of

SIA Door Supervisors increased where circumstances dictate. (general
example but numbers, days and times to fit requirements).

Page 11
A log book shall be kept on%gge premises by the Designated Premises
Supervisor, which shall contain the following details:




i) The door supervisor's name.
ii) his/her SIA licence number.
iii) The time and date he/she starts and finishes duty.
iv) Each entry shall be signed by the door supervisor.

The log book shall be immediately available for inspection on demand by
an authorised officer of the Council, the SIA or the police.

The SIA registered door supervisor(s) shall remain outside the pre
[...]
s 2005 to exclude the press and public. It is important to note that
reports presenting Licensing Act 2003 matters are not required to be published in
advance. However, certain limited information must be published in accordance with the
Licensing Act 2003 (Licensing Authority’s Register) (Other Information) Regulations
2005 and section 8 of the Licensing Act 2003.

The Chair will then explain the procedure that will follow.

General information on the conduct of the hearing

14. Each party is entitled to:

(a) Give further information in response to any point that the Council told them before
the hearing they would like clarified,;

(b) With the permission of the Chair, seek clarification on any point by any other party;
(c) Address the Sub-Committee.

15. Members of the Sub-Committee may also seek clarification of any party or witness.

16. At the Chair’s discretion, the Sub-Committee’s legal advisor may ask any questions he

or she thinks are relevant.

LA2003 and GA2005 procedure

Page 26
024



Licensing (Licensing and Gambling) Sub-Committee

SOUTHAMPTON
CITYCOUNCIL

17. Unless the Council has requested in advance that a particular point be clarified, new
documentary or other evidence may not be submitted for the first time at the hearing,
unless all the other parties agree.

18. Members of the Sub-Committee will have read all the papers included in the agenda for
the hearing before the hearing starts. The parties are requested not to spend
unnecessary time repeating evidence which is already in the papers and which is not
disputed.

19. Evidence that is not relevant to the case, or to the promotion of the four licensing
objectives, will be disregarded.

Hearing Procedure

20. If any party has asked permission for a witness or witnesses to appear, the Sub-
Committee will decide whether they should be heard (see paragraph 10 above).

21. All parties will be allowed a similar (and maximum) amount of time to put their case, and
ask questions of other parties, sub
[...]
nd GA2005 procedure
Page 27
025



Licensing (Licensing and Gambling) Sub-Committee

SOUTHAMPTON
CITYCOUNCIL

(d) The Chair will invite the applicant to seek clarification on any points made by those
making representations.

(e) Members of the Sub-Committee or the Legal Advisor, if so permitted by the Chair,
may seek clarification of those making representations or any witnesses.

Summing up

29. The Chair will invite each person making a representation to make a final statement or
sum up their case.

30. The Chair will invite the applicant to make a final statement or sum up their case.
Sub-Committee’s decision
31.

(a) At the end of the hearing the Sub-Committee will move to private session whilst it
considers the matter.

(b) The Sub-Committee’s legal advisor will remain to provide legal advice and the
democratic services officer will remain to record the decision. Details of any legal
advice will be recorded and referenced in the decision and reasons.

(c) The parties will be invited to wait to be informed of the outcome.

(d) As soon as the decision is reached, the public and press will be invited to return to
the room in which the hearing took place, and the Chair will announce the decision
and the reasons for it.

(e) If a room is available, the Committee may retire to deliberate and make its decision

(f) All parties will be formally notified in writing of the decision and reasons as soon as
possible.

In most cases the Sub-Committee will announce the decision at the conclusion of the
hearing. In certain cases where this is not possible due to time constraints (and the
Hearings Regulations permit — Regulation 26 (1) sets out those hearings where delay is not
possible) the decision shall be made within 5 working days beginning with the day of the
hearing or the last day of the hearing.

LA2003 and GA2005 procedure
Page 28
026



Agenda Iltem 6
v
x 1
Remote hearing protocol (Licensing and Gambling)

SOUTHAMPTON
CITYCOUNCIL

What is a remote hearing?

Any hearing where at least one of the below participate in the hearing by whatever means,
other than written evidence, when not in the same room as the sub-committee. This
includes meetings where all participants attend online or hybrid meetings where there is a
mix of in-person and on-line attendance.

e Any member of the sub-committee involved in the hearing
e The applicant

e The licence holder

e Any legal representative for any party

e Any witness giving evidence orally at the hearing

The hearings can fall into one of three categories

e Inperson
e Hybrid
e Remote

In person hearing is when all parties are in the same room.

Hybrid meetings are when some of the participants are in the same room but at least one of
the other parties to the hearing participate online.

A remote hearing is when all parties to the hearing participate online.
Deciding if hearing is to be remote or not.

¢ The default position of the council is to hold remote hearings.

¢ Any request from either party to hold a particular type of hearing should be
submitted at least 2 weeks in advance of the meeting where possible will be
considered by Democratic Services in consultation with legal services and the Chair of
the licensing committee.

e Requests for the style of hearings will be determined on a case-by-case basis. All
requests will need to provide documented reasons for their request.

e The overriding factor in deciding on the style of the hearing is to ensure a fair
hearing. Witnesses giving corroborative evidence provided by another are unlikely to
have requests to give their evidence remotely accepted. Similarly, reasons of
convenience will not be accepted as a reason to change a style of hearing.

e Any decision to refuse a particular style of hearing will be recorded in writing with
reasons for the decision. This will be read out by the chair of the sitting sub-
committee at the start of the agenda item it relates to.

Page 29



Remote hearing protocol (Licensing and Gambling)

SOUTHAMPTON
CITYCOUNCIL

Access to the hearing remotely
Hybrid or Remote hearings will be held using the Microsoft Teams Platform.

If you are taking part in the hearing in any of the roles noted above you will be sent
and invitation to join the MS Teams meeting.

The MS Teams meeting will be started 15 minutes before the hearing begins to be able
to test the connection, audio and video feeds.

This invitation will specifically be for those taking part in the meeting and should not
be shared.

Where required the hybrid/remote meeting will also be live streamed so that it can be
watched remotely.

The link to view the hearing will be published on the council website and contained in
any correspondence concerning the hearing.

Connection Problems

If a participant is unable to connect to the meeting before the meeting starts they are
to contact democratic services to try and resolve the issue. Legal advice will be
required on how to proceed if the connection cannot be secured.

If a participant loses connection part way through, then the meeting should be
adjourned until connection is resolved or decided to be heard at a different time.

Page 30



	Agenda
	4 Minutes Of The Previous Meeting (Including Matters Arising)
	6 APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE - AVA'S 25 OXFORD STREET, SOUTHAMPTON SO14 3DJ
	Avas - Hearing Report
	Avas - Application
	Avas - Current Application
	Avas - Public Rep - Colin Beaven
	Avas - Public Rep - Clare Castleman
	Avas - Hearing Procedure
	Procedure – Applications etc. under the Licensing Act 2003 or Gambling Act 2005
	Preliminary matters
	General information on the conduct of the hearing
	Hearing Procedure
	The applicant
	The representations
	Summing up
	Sub-Committee’s decision



	Remote Hearing Protocol Licensing and Gambling






Minutes of the meeting


 

- 26 - 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
LICENSING (LICENSING AND GAMBLING) SUB-COMMITTEE 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 21 MARCH 2024 
 

 
Present: 
 

Councillors Mrs Blatchford, M Bunday and Windle 
 

  
 

42. ELECTION OF CHAIR  

RESOLVED that Councillor M Bunday be elected as Chair for the purposes of this 
meeting. 
 

43. STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR  

The Chair noted that the hearing was a hybrid meeting with some of the participants to 
the hearing participating online and others in the room.  
 

44. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  

RESOLVED that the minutes for the Sub-Committee meeting on 5 March 2024 be 
approved and signed as a correct record. 
 

45. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC - LEGAL ADVICE  

RESOLVED that the Sub-Committee move into private session in order to receive legal 
advice when determining issues. The parties to the hearing, press and public, unless 
otherwise excluded by the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005, would be 
invited to return immediately following that private session at which time the matter 
would be determined and the decision of the Sub-Committee would be announced. 
 

46. APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE - AVA'S 25 OXFORD 
STREET, SOUTHAMPTON SO14 3DJ  

The Sub-Committee considered very carefully the application for a variation of the 
premises licence at Ava’s, 25 Oxford Street, Southampton, SO14 3DJ.  It has given due 
regard to the Licensing Act 2003, the Licensing Objectives, statutory guidance and the 
adopted statement of Licensing Policy.  The Human Rights Act 1998, the Crime and 
Disorder Act 1998 and the Equality Act 2010 were borne in mind whilst making the 
decision. 
 
The Sub-Committee made its decision on the basis of all of the evidence submitted, 
both in writing and given orally at the Hearing.  
 
The Sub-Committee noted that no responsible authority had made representations. 
 
The application was for a variation to extend the licensable activities Live music, 
Recorded Music and Supply of Alcohol by one hour and Late Night Refreshment by half 
an hour. Additional conditions had been offered. 
 
The Sub-Committee heard oral evidence and representations on behalf of the applicant 
Mr Bousson and from his representative Mr Semper. Ms Castleman and Mr Beaven 
objecting to the application did not attend but had provided written representations. 



 

- 27 - 
 

 
Whilst none of the Responsible Authorities had made representations, the police 
attended the Hearing and at the request of the applicant PC Hawley explained the 
police position confirming that conditions had been agreed with the applicant, to be 
added to the licence, should the variation be granted.  
 
Considering all the above, the Sub-Committee has decided to grant the application, 
subject to the additional conditions set out in the variation application. 
 
Reasons 
 
Legislation provides for a presumption of the granting of a variation of a premises 
licence, subject to the determination of the application with a view to promoting the 
licensing objectives in the overall interests of the local community. It was noted that 
Oxford Street is within a Stress Area designated by Section 6 of the Statement of 
Licensing Policy, and therefore the onus is on the Applicant to prove that the granting of 
the application will not adversely impact any of the Licensing Objectives and will not 
increase the impact in the area. 
 
The Sub-Committee noted the concerns of the residents, which included noise, anti-
social behaviour and crime and disorder. 
 
Whilst the Sub-Committee noted the concerns of the residents, it was satisfied that 
there had been no complaints regarding the operation of the business to either 
Licensing or the Responsible Authorities during the period of the business commencing 
operation and the application for a variation of the licence. 
There was a direct contradiction between Mr Beaven stating he had made complaints 
direct to the premises which was denied by Mr Bousson.  In the absence of Mr Beaven 
the Sub-Committee preferred the evidence of Mr Bousson. 
 
The Sub-Committee was concerned regarding the number of SIA door supervisors 
proposed and expects the applicant to be pro-active in their risk assessments for busy 
times. It was felt that a condition requiring 2 SIA door supervisors would be an over 
reaction but would expect the position to be monitored by the premises, the police and 
the Licensing Authority. 
 
Instead, the Sub-Committee recommends that the premises keep a written record of 
any complaints made by neighbours and occasions when additional SIA door 
supervisors are employed. This is more to demonstrate their commitment to upholding 
the licensing objectives and evidence that they are doing so.  
 
Members of the public should be assured that there is a general right to review a 
premises licence which can be brought by residents or responsible authorities, where 
there is evidence that the objectives are not being met. In the event that the premises 
causes issues of concern the licence, in its entirety, can be considered at that stage 
where the evidence supports it. 
 
The Sub-Committee acknowledged the genuine concerns of the residents but is limited 
to dealing with the application in accordance with the Licensing Objectives. On this 
occasion the Sub-Committee has decided that the application will not adversely impact 
any of the Licensing Objectives and will not increase the impact in the area. 



 

- 28 - 
 

 
There is a right of appeal for all parties to the Magistrates’ Court. Formal notification of 
the decision will set out that right in full. 
 
 
 


